

RFQ COPY

304-344-0821

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERRACON CONSULTANTS

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

912 MORRIS STREET

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15000

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

BXXXXXADURESSAGUEHESEONDENGESTOTATETERSTOTATOES

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATEPHIN	A 100 MON 100 MAIN	TEF	MS:QF:SAL	Đ	SHIPV	A	FGB		FRE GHT TE	W6
05/06/ OPENING DATE		06/02/	2010			DIN	OPENING TI	M2 07	_ Z0DM	
LINE	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	KTYTY:	UGP	OAT NO	темыци		UNTPA		:30PM AMGUN	i e
01			JB	MADOGERI LOSSERIA	962-16			,		
		1						*****		······································
	DKILLI	NG SER	VICES	FUR	SOUTHERN I	JISTRIC	Ŧ			
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	VISION,	FOR THE A	GENCY,		
	TION'S	ST VIR	GINIA E OF	DEPA ABAND	RIMENT OF ONED MINE	ENVIRO LANDS	NMENTAL PR & RECLAMAT	OTEC- TON,		
							ORS TO ENT O PROVIDE			
	LING S	ERVICE	SIN	THE S	DUTHERN C	DUNTIES	OF WEST V	'IRGINIA		
							S & CONDIT			
	THESE	SERVIC	Ec wt	!! 55	CHIT THE	ie <i>n</i> eve	LOPMENT OF	!		
					FOR AGENC		COLUMN OF			
	EXHIBI	TI								
	LIFE (F CONT	RACT:	THI	S CONTRAC	T BECOM	ES EFFECTI	VE.		
					DS FOR ASONABLE		OD OF ON HEREAFTER	IE (1) As	-	
	IS NEC	ESSARY	то о	BTAIN	A NEW CO	NTRACT	DR RENEW 1	HE		
	NOT E	IAL CON	WELVE	(12)	MONTHS.	DURING	ME" PERIOI THIS "REA	SONABLE		
	TIME"	THE VE	NDOR STVIN	MAY I	ERMINATE	THIS CO	NTRACT FOR Chasing 30	NAVE		
		N NOTI		• • • • •		01 1011	, CHOZNO DE	DAIG	RECE	WF
	UNLESS	SPECI	FIC P	ROVIS	IONS ARE	STIPULA	TED ELSEWI	ERE IN		
	THIS C	CONTRAC NG SET	T DOC HEREI	UMENT N ARE	FIRM FOR	MS, CON THE IT	DITIONS, /	ND	2010 JUN 29	PM 12
	CONTRA			, e ⁻ 1156		1 3 4 fee Du dâ	w we fill			
	\vdash								WW PURC DIVIS	MACI TOM
		(VERSE SIDE FOR T				L DIVIO	
ATURE /	Sura	modh		·~~		TELEPHONE	344 - 082	- 1 DATE	06/09/10	
nièe Vie	e Peas	ident ONDING	^{■N} ५ 2.		9917				S TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ______ Quotation

DEP15000

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

koming iddig at sloggislasionid ang aktor ng at ing mto benes

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIF VIA 05/06/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/02/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY S P BOP UNITERIOR AMOUNT RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) SUCCESSIVE ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK). INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COVERAGE OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE VEHICLE LIABILITY INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN \$2,000,000.00 FOR BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR EACH OCCURRENCE AND NOT LESS THAN \$2,000,000.00 AGGREGATE, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. WORKER'S COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKER'S COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B 304-344-0821 300 WW 42-1249917 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Semior Vice



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEPISOR

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.E FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENDON OF THE

05/06/2010					
BID OPENING DATE:	06/02/	72010	PIN	OPENING TIME O	L:30PM
CNE	\$3 8 000000000000000000000000000000000000	Ger SAS	TEM NEWBER	ENTRAIGE	AMOUNT
BOND IRRE SOLV STAT IN L UNDE	S MAY BE VOCABLE ENT SURE E OF WES IEU OF A R \$100,0	PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL DO. PERSO	CREDIT, OR BOND	CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN THI REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT	
FOR CONT	BANKRUPT RACT NUL	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	AY DEEM THE	
Management of the state of the		ГОИ	ICE		
ASI	GNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI	TREET, EAST	• .	
			THIS INFORMATION THE COM	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
SEAL	ED BID				
виче	Rŧ		CB-23		
REQ.	NO.:		DEP1500		
SIGNATURE Since		SEEFI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	10110NS 144-0821 DATE	06/09/10
Senior Vice PR		12-1249			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
DEVIOL LIGHT LE	BEIK 6VE	.7271471	* * [- data to 1 200 may 202 (2.2) 2 propri	······································



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEPLEMENT

DEP15000

WADDRESSIGGERESRONDENCE TO A TRENTION OF SAN

ŖΑ¢	48	8
 	4	

;	Н	IJ	C	K		В	۵	W	M	A	N	
ζ	n	G	_	Ę	7	8		2	1	5	7	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TE F	MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			FOE		FREIC	HT TERMS
05/06/ BID OPENING DATE:		06/02/	2010	*	***************************************	***************	RTD	OPENIK	G TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM	
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO		rEM NUMBE			UNITERICE			WOUNT
	BID O	PENING	DATE:		06/0	2/2010				·		
	BID O	PENING	TIME:		1:30	PM						
	PLEAS	E PROVI NTACT Y	DE A DU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER NG YO	IN CA	SE IT	IS NE	CESSAR	Y		
		304-	ł i		guar true half just free	and this any, that shift too	, her pake men some book	~~ w *** w ::	if for for you are an			
	CONTA	CT PERS	1	1		T CLEA	RLY):		4			
		Jehr	T. I	LAIR					v == -= == == 349 ±=			
							٠					
and an artist of the second of	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP15	000 *>	**** T	OTAL:	***************************************	
American minus en pro-cado que en como como como como como como como com				,							•	
Annual An				4							-	•
de a caracteristica de la cara												·

- Andrews											,	
											and descriptions	
)			\sum_{i}					ng na nangagang nga nangagang nga nangagan na nangan na nangan na n			
SIGNATURE	<u>// / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /</u>	<u></u>			CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	Hak Horai	VISAND CO EPHONE 04-3			DATE	06/09	
III)E		madly	-11.4	سيسمه		13	04-3	44-6	ADDRESS C	HVMUEG		
Jenior he	e Vae:	TARGE	42	-1249	1711				ANDRESS V	MINNOES	UNIBOUL	IER HOOVE

SECTION A - DEFINITIONS

- 1. "Secretary" refers to the Cabinet Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection.
- 2. "Contract" refers to the agreement or Purchase Order requested by the Owner and accepted by the Contractor, together with all the provisions of this RFQ and all parts of said agreement or Purchase Order.
- 3. "Contractor" refers to the person, company or firm contracting with the State to furnish the services called for by the contract.
- 4. "Chief" refers to the Chief of the Office of Abandoned Mine Lands and Reclamation, of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection.
- 5. "Offeror" refers to the person, firm or company offering to furnish the services called for in this Request For Quotations (RFQ).
- 6. "Owner," "State," or "Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)," to refer to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Abandoned Mine Lands and Reclamation.
- 7. "Services" or "Work" shall refer to all labor, supervision, materials, machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, facilities, etc. called for in the Work Directives and Bid Schedule Items issued.

SECTION B - INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

The State of West Virginia, Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Abandoned Mine Lands and Reclamation, is requesting quotations for performance of geotechnical and subsurface investigation (drilling) services for the Southern District of West Virginia. These services will result in the development of investigation reports. A detailed description of the scope of work may be found in Section C of this RFQ. There will be no engineering services for this contract.

DEP will enter into an open-end contract for these geotechnical services with one (1) contractor. Work Directives will be issued for individual sites or projects in accordance with the criteria set forth in Section D of this RFQ.

A responsive quotation shall include an original Bid Schedule. The quotation shall include the names, signatures and telephone numbers of persons authorized to conduct negotiations and contractually bind your firm. Also, a primary location (main office) of where most of the services will be completed must be identified. Quotations will be considered only from those offerors who can meet the minimum qualification criteria set forth in Section D herein. Offerors should be careful not to include in their quotation items that are beyond the scope of services required in this RFQ. The quote should provide the State with the most favorable terms from a technical and cost standpoint. Also, required shall be a bid bond or certified check in the amount of 5 percent (5%) of the total bid.

The State reserves the right to reject any or all quotations, or to advertise separately with any source(s) considered qualified for the performance of services described in this RFQ, or for other services as may be required by the State for correcting problems arising from abandoned mine lands.

SECTION C – SCOPE OF SERVICES

Background

DEP is mandated by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, Public Law 95-87, to reclaim lands and water affected by coal mining that impose social an economic costs on residents, impair environmental quality, prevent or damage the beneficial use of land or water resources or endanger the health and safety of the public.

Statement of Work

The work involves environmental problems such as water impoundments, pollution of ground and surface waters, subsidence, landslides, refuse piles, mine and refuse pile fires, open mine shafts, highwalls, strip pits and any problems associated with abandoned mine lands. The level of effort required for subsurface investigations, testing

and analysis might vary with the complexity of the problem. The President or Officer of the Company shall certify all work as being correct.

Scope of Work

The scope of work shall include surface and subsurface investigation, testing (field and laboratory) and reporting test results to DEP AML In-House Design personnel. Also, all tests and testing shall be accomplished according to ASTM applicable standards. All laboratories used for testing shall have the proper State qualifications/certifications. Offeror must provide a chain-of-custody form for all samples and obtain certifiable results for any and all testing.

I. Subsurface and Surface Investigations

The type of subsurface investigations an offeror must be capable of providing include the following:

A. Core Borings

- 1. Soil Boring with Standard Penetration Tests
- 2. Rock Core Borings
- 3. Piezometer Installation
- 4. Mobilization and Demobilization
- B. Rotary Boreholes for TV Camera Viewing
- C. Geotechnical Testing

II. Providing Core Borings

- A. Soil Boring with Standard Penetration Tests
 - 1. Scope of Work

The Contractor shall drill or bore standard diameter holes into and through the soil mantle to bedrock and conduct Standard Penetration Tests and collect samples in conformance with instructions by a DEP representative. The purpose of the soil boring with Standard Penetration Tests and collecting samples is to determine the nature and characteristics of the soil material over the bedrock.

2. Drilling Equipment

The Contractor shall furnish a power-driven earth boring rig to provide a clean standard diameter hole to depths specified for Standard Penetration Tests, NX rock core boring, and other inplace tests. The equipment shall include a split barrel sampler and drive weight assembly as required by ASTM Specification D-1586, shelby tube sampler, and sand traps, core retainers, and other devices used to retain the samples. Accessories, casing, power for driving and sampling, data sheets, labels, sample containers, boxes and other necessary supplies will be furnished by the Offeror. All drillers and drill helpers shall be included in this price.

B. Rock Core Borings

Scope of Work

The Contractor shall drill or bore holes and recover cores of all firm consolidated material as specified herein. The purpose of rock core boring is to obtain continuous and complete rock cores of bedrock to determine its location and characteristics.

2. Drilling Equipment

The Contractor shall furnish a rotary drill rig complete with accessories, supplies, and competent operators/labors. The drill rig must be mobile, either truck, trailer, wheel, track and skid mounted, powered by an engine, capable of drilling vertical holes to depths of 200 feet.

Accessories and supplies for drilling shall include all casing, drill rods, coring bits, piping, pumps, tools, water supply and power.

Rock drilling shall be done in such a manner so as to produce standard diameter rock core.

The contractor shall furnish a water truck capable of hauling a minimum of 500 gallons as necessary when water supplies are not readily available.

A Drilling Supervisor will be required on every project. This person shall attend the pre-drill meetings and also supervise the on-site drilling operations and be responsible for the accuracy of all the drilling information. The driller and helper will not be considered as a Drill Supervisor. The means of transportation for this person shall be included in this price.

C. Piezometer

1. Scope of Work

The Contractor shall furnish all materials, supervision, labor and equipment to assemble and install piezometers in the boreholes at the locations described by the Owner.

2. Materials

a. Piezometers

Piezometers shall consist of a 3 to 5 foot minimum long tip section of commercially slotted (No. 20 slot) standard diameter Schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride pipe, meeting the requirements of ASTM D-1784 with solvent cemented slip-on joints or threaded flush-joint pipe or commercially slotted aluminum piezometers. The top of the riser shall be threaded to accept a threaded heavy duty PVC cap with 1/8" diameter vent hole.

b. Casing/Locks

The casing shall consist of 6-inch minimum diameter, 36-inch long A36 steel pipe. The top of the casing shall be provided with a hinged steel lid and provided with a steel lock and key. The casing shall be anchored in place with an 8-inch minimum thick, 18-inch minimum diameter concrete base.

D. Mobilization and Demobilization

1. Scope of Work

The work shall consist of delivery to the site, setting up on the site, and removal from the site all equipment, materials, supplies, and personnel required for this contract. It shall also include any dozer (CAT D-3 or equal) or excavator (Komatsu PC120 or equal) work required for difficult access. The hourly rate shall include all labor required for operating the equipment.

2. Mobilization

Mobilization shall consist of the delivery to the site(s) of all operators, plant equipment, materials, and supplies to be furnished by the Offeror at the beginning of the work and at any time during the process of the work; the complete assembly in satisfactory working order of all equipment used on the site; and the storage at

the site of all materials, equipment, supplies, and samples to the satisfaction of DEP. A complete Mobilization Report may be submitted to the DEP upon completion of the initial mobilization if requested. This report shall provide the names and job titles of each member of the Offeror's personnel on site and a description of each piece of equipment which has been delivered. Mobilization shall begin within 72 hours of Notice to Proceed.

3. Adequacy of Equipment

Prior to commencement of work, the Contractor's equipment shall be inspected and shall be subject to the approval of DEP. If the equipment delivered to the site does not meet the requirements specified in the contract, or if, as a result of frequent breakdowns after the equipment is in use or for other causes, the original equipment cannot be operated efficiently, the Offeror shall deliver to the site satisfactory replacement equipment. No additional payment shall be allowed for replacement of defective or inadequate equipment. DEP shall be final judge as to the adequacy of the equipment.

4. Demobilization

Demobilization shall consist of the removal from the site(s) all operators, equipment, supplies, and other items brought onto the site by the Offeror. This includes the disassembling and loading of equipment, cleanup of the site(s), backfilling of all holes with neat cement from approximately 2 feet above coal seam to the surface. Casing shall be removed or will be cut approximately 2 feet below surface and the surface area filled with cement. All damage to streets and sidewalks shall be restored to pre-existing conditions. All vegetated areas disturbed during the drilling operations including access roads, shall be regraded, fertilized, limed, mulched and seeded with standard revegation AML specifications. The revegetation item will be paid for on a per job basis and shall include all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the work.

It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to leave the site in good physical condition. Access roads shall be waterbarred and any area disturbed by the Offeror in performing his work shall be left in a suitable condition.

All drill logs and reports shall be submitted to the AML representative within 5 working days after drilling is completed.

5. Measurement and Payment

Payment for mobilization and demobilization will be made at the contract price per mile based upon direct road mileage from the Offeror's place of business or another AML site to the project and return. This location must be identified in the Bid Schedule. The payment for dozer/backhoe work for difficult access shall be on a per hour basis. The payment for dozer/backhoe work for reclamation shall be on a per hour basis which shall include labor and equipment.

III. Rotary Boreholes for Video Viewing

A. Equipment

The equipment shall consist of rotary drilling equipment sufficient to produce a borehole of sufficient diameter for the insertion of a video camera. Said equipment shall advance the hole by use of a rotary motion only. No percussion equipment will be allowed. The large diameter vertical holes may be completed with a roller rock bit, rotary-drilling method approved by the owner. This item may require the need for a portable drill or equal. All down-hole work shall be included in various pricing.

B. Supplies

Supplies for drilling shall include all casing, drill rods, bits, remaining shells, piping, pumps, water tools, water supply, labor, power and all other items not included herein, but required for satisfactory performance of required work.

C. Video Monitoring

SECTION D - CONTRACTUAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS

Article 1 - Statement of Work

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, labor, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services for all of the scope of work required in this contract.

Article 2 - Location of Work

The area of work shall include the Southern region of West Virginia. The counties listed below are the coal producing counties in this region and those in parenthesis represent where most of the work required in this contract is located.

- 1. Cabell
- 2. Putnami
- 3. (Kanawha)
- 4. (Clay)
- 5. (Nicholas)
- 6. (Greenbrier)
- 7. (Fayette)
- 8. Summers
- 9. (Mercer)
- 10. (Raleigh)
- 11. (Wyoming
- 12. (McDowell)
- 13. (Mingo)
- 14. (Logan)
- 15. (Boone)
- 16. (Lincoln)
- 17. (Wayne)
- 18. (Roane)
- 19. Jackson
- 20. (Mason)

Article 3 - Period of Contract

The contact shall become effective from the date of award and shall continue for a period of one (1) year or until such reasonable time thereafter as is necessary to obtain a new contract or renew the original contract. The reasonable time period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. During said reasonable time, the Contractor may terminate this contract for any reason upon giving the State thirty (30) days written notice.

Article 4 - Ordering Procedure

- A. This is an indefinite quantity contract for the services specified in the Statement of Work and for the period set forth herein. Delivery or performance shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this contract.
- B. Work will be ordered by the Chief or his agent (In-House Design Manager) by issuance of a Work Directive, which shall include the location of the project site, the specific problem, the work to be performed, and the time frame during which the work must be completed. The individual project Bid Schedule which contains the quantity estimates shall be in accordance the unit

prices provided in the response to this RFQ. Project costs should not exceed the amount of the Work Directive. Any changes require written justification from the AML In-House Design Manager.

Article 5 – Delivery

- A. The Offeror shall prepare and submit all original tests and boring results for each Work Directive and deliver within seven (7) working days after drilling is completed.
- B. Final inspection and acceptance will be made by the Chief or his authorized representatives.
- C. Acceptance criteria will be based upon deliverable items meeting accepted professional standards for technical content, workmanship, clarity and completeness. Deliverable items rejected under this criteria, or other work not performed in accordance with this contract or as specified in Work Directives, shall be returned and corrected at the Contractor's expense.

Article 6 - General Conditions

- A. The Contractor shall be responsible for paying and/or securing all taxes, permits, fees, compensations, and any other items necessary to render and hold the Owner free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this contract.
- B. The Contractor shall maintain insurance as follows:

Contractor's Public Liability Insurance and Comprehensive Vehicle Liability Insurance shall be in an amount not less than \$2,000,000.00 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and not less than \$2,000,000.00 aggregate.

The required insurance must be written by a company or companies licensed to do business in West Virginia at the time the policy is issued and the policy must be countersigned by a licensed resident agent.

- C. The Contractor shall take steps required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the President's Committee on Equal Opportunity.
- D. DEP shall be responsible for obtaining all rights of entry for each project. Copies of rights of entry for each property owner will be on file in both the Charleston DEP office and the respective DEP field office.

- E. The work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continued monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives. Such inspection will, among other things, ensure technical compliance.
- F. In accomplishing services to fulfill the requirements of Work Directives, neither Contractor or his Subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects, and shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal environmental and occupational health and safety regulations pertinent to the work.
- G. Any Contractor shall be ineligible to bid on any aspect of the construction phase of a project if it prepared any part or aided in the preparation of any part of the construction contract documents.
- H. DEP may retain ten percent (10%) of the Offeror's invoices until such time as the Director is satisfied that all of the conditions of the contract have been met.

Article 7 – Costs and Payments

- A. Payment to the Contractor will be made on the basis of the items and unit prices outlined in the Purchase Order and Work Directive. (See Section E of this RFQ for an example).
- B. The Offeror shall invoice after the completion of work specified in the Work Directive and after submission of all required work when the performance period is less than twenty-one (21) days. Invoices may be submitted monthly when the performance period exceeds 21 days. The Notice to Proceed date shall be the beginning of the performance period. The State may retain ten percent (10%) of each invoice to guarantee that all of the conditions of the contract have been met. This retainage may be held for a period of six (6) months. However, final payment (except for any retainage which may be held) will only be made after all work and reports specified in a Work Directive and this contract are delivered and accepted by the State. Invoices showing costs (unit prices) not clearly identifiable will not be paid. Also, no invoices will be paid in excess of amount on Work Directive. No payment(s) will be authorized for any work incurred as a result of any error on the part of the Contractor.

Invoices may be submitted monthly when the performance period exceeds 21 days. However, final payment will only be made after all work and reports specified in a Work Directive and this contract are delivered and accepted by the State. All invoices shall show labor and other expenses incurred during the billing period, work accomplished during the billing period and the work yet to be accomplished. Invoices showing cost(s) not clearly identifiable will not be paid.

SECTION E - BID SCHEDULE

Personnel Costs / Labor Rates

The Offeror is requested to use the following unit cost format for easy reference and examination of the Bid Schedule. The presented unit rates shall be the most favorable which the Offeror can submit to the Department of Environmental Protection. Given quantities are estimates and are used solely for bid evaluation purposes. The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. Award of contract will be to the lowest responsible bidder.

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
100111 140.	- Caranting	AML SOUTHERN DRILLING OPEN-END CONTRACT		
		AND SOUTHERN BRILLING OF ER END SOUTH OF		
1	3000 LF	SOIL BORINGS	15.50	\$ 46,500
2	200 EA	SPLIT SPOON SAMPLES	15.50	\$ 3,100
3	75 EA	SHELBY TUBE SAMPLES	75.00	\$ 5,625
4	4000 LF	ROCK CORE BORING	<u> 45.50</u>	\$ 182,000
5	175 Hrs	PORTABLE DRILL UNIT (Winkie)	175.00	\$ 30,625
6		PVC PIEZOMETER INSTALLATION	12.00	\$ 21,600
7	1.00	ALUMINUM PIEZOMETER INSTALLATION	200.00	\$ 80,000
8	50 EA	CASING/LOCKS	45.00	\$ 2,250
9	4000 Mi	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (per each Rig) BOTH WAYS	8.00	
10	300 Hrs	DOZER TIME FOR DIFFICULT ACCESS/RECLAMATION (CAT	100.00	\$ 30,000
		D-3 or equal)	100.00	6 20 000
11	300 Hrs	BACKHOE TIME FOR TEST PITS/RECLAMATION (Komatsu	00.00	\$ <u>30,000</u> \$
		PC120 or equal) ROTARY DRILLING FOR VIDEO MONITORING	35.00	\$ 5,250
12	150 LF		35.00	\$ 5,250
13	150 LF	CASING FOR VIDEO MONITORING	3500.00	\$ 17.500
14	5 Days	VIDEO MONITORING		\$
15	40 = 4	LABORATORY TESTS Moisture Content	8.00	\$ 80
a	10 EA 10 EA	Atterberg Plastic Limit	30.00	\$ 300
b	10 EA	Atterberg Liquid Limit	40.00	\$ 400
C	10 EA	Sieve Analysis with No. 200 Wash	45.00	\$ 450
d	10 EA	Sieve Analysis without No. 200 Wash	35.00	\$ 350
e f	10 EA	Hydrometer Analysis	50.00	\$ 500
	10 EA	Unconfined Compression	90.00	\$ 900
g h	10 EA	In Place Density	425.00	\$ 4,250
ì	10 EA	Standard Proctor Compaction	130.00	\$ 1,300
	20 EA	Temperature Probe Reading	200.00	\$ 4.000
k	10 EA	Float Sink Analysis (with various specific gravities)	75.00	\$ <u>750</u>
1	10 EA	% Ash	25.00	\$ 250
m	10 EA	% Volatiles	25.00	\$ 250
n	10 EA	% Fixed Carbon	25.00	\$ 250
0	10 EA	% Sulphur	25.00	\$250
p	10 EA	BTU	25.00	\$ 250
16		TRIAXIAL COMPRESSION OR DIRECT SHEAR		
а	5 EA	Unconsolidated Undrained	110.00	\$ 550
b	5 EA	Consolidated Undrained	750.00	
C	5 EA	Consolidated Drained	1,200.00	\$ 6,000
d	5 EA	Sodium Sulfate Soundness Test ASTM C88	300.00	\$
17		MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES	55.00	\$ 275
а	5 EA	(1) acid-base account	55.00	\$ 275
b	5 EA	(2) nutrients	95.00	
C	10 EA	(3) PH (field)	42.50	
ď	10 EA	(4) PH (lab) (5) Mobilization/De-Mobilization Haz-Mat Testing (One Way	3.00	
е	500 Mi			*
,	40 50	Only)	75.00	\$ 750
f.	10 EA	(6) Asbestos (7) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	50.00	\$ 500
g h	10 EA		50.00	
n '	10 EA	(8) BETX (9) PCB's	80.00	\$ 800
í	10 EA	(a), one		1
		TOTAL BID		\$ 523,905
		, sur 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15000

Address correspondence no a rention of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

304-344-0821

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Terracon Consultants

Cahrleston, WV 25301

912 Morris Street

RFQ COPY

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 06/18/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 06/29/2010 AMOUNT: UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE *************** ADDENDUM NO. 4 **** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT DRILLING SERVICES CONTRACT ADVERTISEMENT TO DISTRIBUTE THE REVISED SPECIFICATIONS AND BID SCHEDULE. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 06/24/10 TO 06/29/10 AT 1:30 PM. ********* NO OTHER CHANGES ******** 962-16 0001 JΒ 430, 155,00 brilling services for southern district SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE 304-344-0821 6/29/10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 42-1249917

WHÉN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Requisition # DEP15000 Addendum #4 6/14/10

AML Southern Drilling Open-End Contract

- 1 Discard all other Bid Schedules and use the attached revised bid schedule (Addendum #4). This eliminates the Aluminum Piezometers from the Bid Schedule.
- 2 Section C Scope Of Services Item II C 2a Piezometers First Sentence shall be replaced and shall read: Piezometers shall consist of a 3 to 5 foot minimum long tip section of commercially slotted (No. 20 slot) standard diameter (2") Sch. 40. PVC pipe meeting the requirements of ASTM D-1784 with solvent cemented slip-on joints or threaded flush joint pipe.

This climinates the Aluminum Piezometers entirely.

REVISED per Addendum #4

WV-36 (Rev. 01/01/07)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASE CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor: Terracon Consultants, Inc. P.O. Date:

Page 1 of 2	_ Pages	Requisition / P.O. No.: DEP15000
File:	Acct. No.:	
Spending Unit:	······································	

item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		AML SOUTHERN DRILLING OPEN-END CONTRACT-		
		Addendum #4		
	3000 LF	SOIL BORINGS	15.50	\$ 46,500
		SPLIT SPOON SAMPLES		\$ 3,100
		SHELBY TUBE SAMPLES		\$ 5,625
	4000 LF	ROCK CORE BORING	31.00	\$ 124,000
;	175 Hrs	PORTABLE DRILL UNIT (Winkie)		\$ 30,625
5	1800 LF	PVC PIEZOMETER INSTALLATION	12.00	\$ 21,600
•	50 EA	CASING/LOCKS	45.00	
}	4000 Mi	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (per each Rig) BOTH WAYS	4,00	
ì	300 Hrs	DOZER TIME FOR DIFFICULT ACCESS/RECLAMATION (CAT D-3 or equal)	00.00	\$ <u>30,000</u>
0	300 Hrs	BACKHOE TIME FOR TEST PITS/RECLAMATION (Komatsu PC120 or equal)		\$ <u>30,000</u>
1	150 LF	ROTARY DRILLING FOR VIDEO MONITORING	35.00	\$ 5,250
2		CASING FOR VIDEO MONITORING	35.00	\$ 5.250
3	5 Days	VIDEO MONITORING	3500.00	\$ 17.500
4	300 Hrs	DRILLING SUPERVISOR	60.00	\$ 18,000
5		WATER TRUCK (minimum 500 gallons)	125.00	\$ 37,500
6	10 EA	REVEGETATION (per job)	500.00	\$ 5,000
7		LABORATORY TESTS		
1	10 EA	Moisture Content	8.00	\$8c
,	10 EA	Atterberg Plastic Limit	30.00	
;	10 EA	Atterberg Liquid Limit	40,00	\$ 400
	10 EA	Sieve Analysis with No. 200 Wash	45.00	\$ 450
)	10 EA	Sieve Analysis without No. 200 Wash	35.00	
	10 EA	Hydrometer Analysis	50.00	\$ 500
İ	10 EA	Unconfined Compression	65.00	\$ 650
1	10 EA	In Place Density	425.00	
	10 EA	Standard Proctor Compaction	1.30.00	\$ 1,300
	20 EA	Temperature Probe Reading	2.00.00	
	10 EA	Float Sink Analysis (with various specific gravities)	75.00	
	10 EA	% Ash	25.00	
n	10 EA	% Volatiles	25.00	
1	10 EA	% Fixed Carbon	25.00 25.00	
)	10 EA	% Sulphur		_
•	10 EA	BTU	25.00	\$ <u>250</u>
			The state of the s	
				Andrews and the second
			1	

REVISED per Addendum #4

WV-36 (Rev. 01/01/07)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASE	CONTINUAT	"ION	SHEET
Vendor: Terracon	Consultants Inc	P.O. Date:	

Page 2 of _2_	Pages	Requisition / P.O. No.: DEP15000
File:	Acct. No.:	
Spending Unit:		

tem No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		AML SOUTHERN DRILLING OPEN-END CONTRACT		
		·	***************************************	
}		TRIAXIAL COMPRESSION OR DIRECT SHEAR		
	5 EA	Unconsolidated Undrained	110,00	550
	5 EA	Consolidated Undrained	110.00	3,750
	5 EA	Consolidated Drained	1,200.00	6,000
	5 EA	Sodium Sulfate Soundness Test ASTM C88	300.00	<u> </u>
)		MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES		
	5 EA	(1) acid-base account	55.00	§275
	5 EA	(2) nutrients	55.00	275
	10 EA	(3) PH (field)	85.00	850
	10 EA	(4) PH (lab)	<u> </u>	425
	500 Mi	(5) Mobilization/De-Mobilization Haz-Mat Testing (One Way Only)	3.00	1,500
	10 EA	(6) Asbestos	75.00	
	10 EA	(7) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	5000	
	10 EA	(8) BETX	50.00	
	10 EA	(9) PCB's	8000	800
		TOTAL BID		§ 430.155
	ļ			
;				
		o		
	Person			
	-			
	viinte-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-e-			
]			
	£			
	į			

	Environmental	Protection
	Department of	Office 47
-Agency	OT AMLAK	17
REQ.P.	O# DEP15000	

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the und	tersigned,	Terracon Consultants,	Inc.
	of	Charleston	, <u>West Virginia</u>	·······	_, as Principal, and <u>Fidel</u>	ity and Deposit Company of
- Maryland	of_	Schaumburg ,	<u>Illinois</u> , a co	orporation or	ganized and existing under	the laws of the State of Maryland
		with its principal offi	ice in the City of <u>Schaumbur</u> g	I. IL	_, as Surety, are held and fi	mly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia,	, as Obligee, in the per	nal sum of Five Percent A	mount Bid	_(\$ 5% of Amt. Bid) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to	be made, we jointly ar	nd severally bind ourselves, or	ır heirs, adır	ninistrators, executors, succe	essors and assigns.
	The Co	ondition of the above o	bligation is such that whereas	the Principa	I has submitted to the Purch	asing Section of the
Departm			n bid or proposal, attached her			
•			thern Counties of West V			
						
		THEREFORE,				
agreeme	(b) If a and shall ant crea d effect	furnish any other bon ted by the acceptance It is expressly under	oted and the Principal shall ent ds and insurance required by t of said bid, then this obligation stood and agreed that the liabl	ihe bid or pr n shall be nt	oposal, and shall in all other Ill and void, otherwise this o	respects perform the bligation shall remain in full
exceed	the pena	al amount of this obliga	ation as nerein stateu.			
way imp waive no	aired or	arety, for the value rec raffected by any exten any such extension.	eived, hereby stipulates and a sion of the time within which ti	grees that th ne Obligee n	ne obligations of said Surety may accept such bid, and sa	and its bond shall be in no id Surety does hereby
	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, Pr	rincipal and Surety have hereu	nto set their	hands and seals, and such	of them as are corporations
have ca			be affixed hereunto and these			
		June				
Principa	l Corpoi	rate Seal			Terracon Consultants	Inc.
					By	President of
					/Vice P	esident)
					EXECUTIVE VI	CE MESINOWT
					Fidelity and Deposit	Company of Maryland
Surety C	Corporat	te Seal				of Surety)
					Ta Stan	N. D. Eart
					Debra J.	ay-in-Fact Scarborough

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of nutbodity granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reversely dehere of and any hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Melissa B. D. WANS, Debra J. SCARBOROUGH, Claudia MANDATO, Christy M. MCCART, Mary T. FLANICAN, Laura E. COON, Kathy L. FAGAN, Nancy A. CLOVER, Laura M. WORKEN and Charissa D. M. Boon, all of Kansas City, Missouri, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorne in Faler, to make, executer seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon and Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Melissa D. EVANS, Debra J. SCARBOROUGH, Claudia MANDATO, Christy M. MCCART, Mary T. FLANIGAN, Laura E. COON, Kathy L. FAGAN, Nancy A. CLOVER, Laura M. MURREN, dated October 10, 2008.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 11th day of January, A.D. 2010.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY



Gerald F. Haley

Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss

On this 11th day of January, A.D. 2010, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

79195 79195

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

Assistant Secretary

this day of	 		
		Gug F. M	miz

JUN 0 9 2010

1.

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* Is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

***********	Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,			
•	Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,			
<u>Luciano de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición dela composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición d</u>	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,			
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,			
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,			
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,			
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,			
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.			
Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.				
By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.				
Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3). Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.				
Bidder: H. C. Notting a Terracon Co. Signed: Amanmadh Sommas Date: 06/09/10 Title: Senior Vice Periodant				
Date:_	06/09/10 Tille: Service Vice Peasidant			

"Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

Purchasing Affidavit

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vandor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debi" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: H. C. Nutting Co	a Depracon Co.
Authorized Signature:	Date: 01 097,0 '
State of Ohio	
County of Hamilton to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2th da	y of <u>June</u> , 20 <u>18</u> .
My Commission expires	, 20
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC 3/1/15
ALLIV OPUT HELM	OTARY PURE
·	TERRY W. NEWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio
	My Commission Expires February 1, 2015